

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Saad Bin Khalid,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:21-cv-02307 (CRC)
)	
Merrick Garland; <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS’ RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT
MATTER JURISDICTION AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The Terrorist Screening Dataset and Its Subsets 4

 B. Redress Procedures for All Travelers Delayed or Denied Boarding 5

 C. Enhanced Redress Procedures for U.S. Persons Who Are Denied Boarding 6

 D. Changes to TSDS Status 8

II. ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 9

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS. 10

 A. Plaintiff Does Not Have Standing on His TSDS Claims. 11

 1. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded an Injury in Fact. 11

 2. Plaintiff Has Not Shown it is Likely that a Favorable Decision Will Redress Any Hypothetical Injury..... 14

 B. Plaintiff’s TSDS-Only Claims Are Not Ripe. 14

II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED..... 16

 A. Count I (Procedural Due Process) Should Be Dismissed. 16

 1. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded Deprivation of Any Constitutionally Protected Libert Interest in Freedom from Government-Imposed Stigma..... 17

 a. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded a “Reputation-Plus” Injury..... 17

 b. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded a “Stigma-Plus” Injury..... 19

 c. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded A “Plus Factor.” 21

 2. DHS TRIP Provides Constitutionally Adequate Process. 25

B. Count IV (APA Claims) Should Be Dismissed.....28

III. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded a Substantive Due Process or APA Challenge to his
TSDS Status Alone, and the Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review Such a
Challenge.29

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdelfattah v. United States Department of Homeland Security,
787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....16

Abdi v. Wray,
942 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2019)20

Al-Kidd v. Gonzales,
No. 05-093-EJL-MHW, 2007 WL 4391029 (D. Idaho Dec. 10, 2007).....27

**Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 10, 23

Atherton v. District of Columbia Office of the Mayor,
567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....16

Bassiouni v. Central Intelligence Agency,
392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004)27

Bassiouni v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
436 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2006)32

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972).....22

**Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly*,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....10

Blitz v. Napolitano,
700 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 2012)6

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....11

**Clapper v. Amnesty International USA*,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 11, 13

Da Costa v. Immigration Investor Program Office,
No. CV 22-1576 (JEB), 2022 WL 17173186 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2022), *appeal argued*, No. 22-5313 (D.C. Cir. May 11, 2023).....23

Davis v. Federal Election Commission,
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....12

Department of the Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988).....25

Doe v. Cheney,
885 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....17

El Ali v. Barr,
473 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2020)31

**Elhady v. Kable*,
993 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2021)*passim*

Elhady v. Piehota,
303 F. Supp. 3d 453 (E.D. Va. 2017)..... 31-32

Garcia v. Pompeo,
No. 1:18-CV-01822 (APM), 2020 WL 134865 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2020)..... 18, 19, 24

General Electric Company v. Jackson,
610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....22

Gilbert v. Homar,
520 U.S. 924 (1997)..... 25-26

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....26

Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Incorporated v. Food & Drug Administration,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....10

Jifry v. Federal Aviation Administration,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....32

Johnson v. Martin,
943 F.2d 15 (7th Cir. 1991)18

Kadura v. Lynch,
No. 14-13128, 2017 WL 914249 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 8, 2017).....19

Khadr v. United States,
529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....10

**Khalid v. Transportation Security Agency*,
No. 23-1150 (D.C. Cir. Appeal docketed June 6, 2023)9

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Company of America,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....10

Kovac v. Wray,
363 F. Supp. 3d 721 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....31

Kovac v. Wray,
No. 3:18-CV-01110-X, 2023 WL 2430147 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2023), *appeal docketed*, No. 23-10284 (5th Cir. Mar. 23, 2023).....28

Latif v. Lynch,
No. 3:10-cv-00750 (BR), 2016 WL 1239925 (D. Or. Mar. 28, 2016), *aff'd sub nom.*, *Kashem v. Barr*, 941 F.3d 358, 366 (9th Cir. 2019).....6

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11

**Mathews v. Eldridge*,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....26

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1971).....26

Mosrie v. Barry,
718 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....24

O'Donnell v. Barry,
148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....17, 19

Orange v. District of Columbia,
59 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....17

**Paul v. Davis*,
424 U.S. 693 (1976).....17, 21

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. R.A. Gray & Company,
467 U.S. 717 (1984).....29

Proctor v. United States Department of Homeland Security,
777 F. App'x 235 (9th Cir. 2019)27

Rahman v. Chertoff,
530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008)27

Rohrbaugh v. Pompeo,
394 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2019), (Cooper, J.), *aff'd*, No. 19-5263, 2020 WL 2610600 (D.C. Cir. May 15, 2020).....22

Scherfen v. United States Department of Homeland Security,
No. 3:cv-08-1554, 2010 WL 456784 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2010).....6, 32

<i>Sciolino v. City of Newport News</i> , 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	17, 25
<i>Sinochem International Company v. Malaysia International Shipping Corporation</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	10-11
<i>Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Swartz v. Rogers</i> , 254 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	22
<i>Tarhuni v. Holder</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (D. Or. 2014)	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	15
<i>*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Company</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	15
<i>Tooley v. Bush</i> , No. 06-306 (CKK), 2006 WL 3783142 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Tooley v. Napolitano</i> , 586 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Incorporated</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	12
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	11
<i>Trifax Corporation v. District of Columbia</i> , 314 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Trinity American Corporation v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 150 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	14, 31
<i>Van Atta v. Defense Intelligence Agency</i> , No. 87-1508, 1988 WL 73856 (D.D.C. July 6, 1988).....	18

Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors,
473 U.S. 305 (1985)..... 27-28

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985).....26

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....30

5 U.S.C. § 704.....30

49 U.S.C. § 44903.....5

49 U.S.C. § 44926(a).....5

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1520.56

49 C.F.R. § 1560.2055

49 C.F.R. §§ 1560.201–1560.207.....5

Other Authorities

“DHS Traveler Redress Inquiry Program (DHS TRIP),” U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
<http://www.dhs.gov/trip> (May 8, 2023).....5
